

C.A. No. 24-0682

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

STOP COAL COMBUSTION)
RESIDUAL ASH PONDS,)
)
Appellant,)
)
-v.-)
)
COMMONWEALTH)
GENERATING COMPANY,)
)
Appellee.)

C.A. No. 24-0682

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE
DISTRICT OF VANDALIA

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Team #14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cover.....	1
Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Jurisdictional Statement.....	7
Statement of the Issues Presented.....	7
Statement of the Case.....	8
A. Factual Background.....	8
1. Commonwealth Generating Company and “Building a Green Tomorrow”.....	8
2. Appellant’s Involvement.....	9
B. Procedural Background	
1. Appellant’s Complaint.....	10
2. ComGen’s Dismissal.....	11
Summary of the Argument.....	12
Argument.....	14
A. The discharges of PFOS and PFBS from Outlet 001 are not unpermitted discharges because ComGen is covered by the permit shield provision of the Clean Water Act.....	14
B. In deciding the preceding issue, this Court owes no deference to its prior adoption of <u>Piney Run</u> and its reasoning, nor to the EPA guidance cited in that case.....	18
C. Appellant does not have standing to challenge ComGen’s coal ash Closure Plan for the Little Green Run Impoundment.....	21
1. Appellant’s injury is not fairly traceable to ComGen’s Closure Plan.....	22
2. Appellant’s injury is not redressable due to the leaching before closure began...25	25
3. This Court granting standing would diminish the separation of powers.....	26

D. Appellant cannot pursue a RCRA imminent and substantial endangerment claim against ComGen without an allegation of endangerment to a living population.....27

Conclusion.....33

Certificate of Service.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Atlantic States Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</u> , 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir, 1993).....	12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662, 679 (2009).....	28
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544, 558 (2007).....	28
<u>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. v. Grant</u> , 505 F.3d 1013, 1021 (10th Cir. 2007).....	29, 30, 31
<u>City of Evanston v. N. Ill. Gas Co.</u> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 941, 963 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	31
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11, 18, 19, 20
<u>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA.</u> , 568 U.S. 398, 413 (2013).....	24, 27
<u>Corbett v. Transportation Security Administration</u> , 930 F.3d 1225, 1228 (11th Cir. 2019).....	21
<u>Cook v. George's, Inc.</u> , 952 F.3d 935, 938 (8th Cir. 2020).....	28
<u>Coon ex rel. Coon v. Willet Dairy, LP</u> , 536 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<u>Courtland Co., Inc. v. Union Carbide Corp.</u> , No. 2:18-CV-01230, 2023 WL 6331069, at *57 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 28, 2023).....	33
<u>Cox v. City of Dallas</u> , 256 F.3d 281, 292 (5th Cir. 2001).....	31
<u>Davies v. National Coop. Refinery Ass'n</u> , 963 F. Supp. 990, 999 (D. Kan 1997).....	34
<u>Department of Commerce v. New York</u> , 588 U.S. 752, 768 (2019).....	25
<u>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</u> , 399 F.3d 248, 259 (3rd. Cir. 2005).....	32
<u>Leister v. Black & Decker (U.S.)</u> , No. 96-1751, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 16961, (4th Cir. Jun. 4, 1997).....	32
<u>Liebhart v. SPX Corp.</u> , 917 F.3d 952, 959 (7th Cir. 2019)	32

<u>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</u> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	11, 18, 19
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555, 560	21, 24, 25
<u>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</u> , 549 U.S. 497, 525 (2007).....	25
<u>Meghrig v. Kfc W.</u> , 516 U.S. 479, 485 (1996).....	29, 33
<u>Miller v. City of Fort Myers</u> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 1136, 1147 (M.D. Fl. 2020).....	32
<u>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<u>Newbauer v. Carnival Corp.</u> , 26 F.4th 931, 934 (11th Cir. 2022).....	28
<u>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</u> , 386 F.3d 993, 1015 (11th Cir. 2004).....	29
<u>Pendleton v. Jividen</u> , 96 F.4th 652, 656 (4th Cir. 2024).....	28
<u>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. Cnty. Comm'rs of Carroll Cnty., MD</u> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001).....	11, 17, 18, 19, 20
<u>Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v. Suffolk Cnty.</u> , 600 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2010).....	20
<u>Price v. United States Navy</u> , 818 F. Supp. 1323, 1325 (S.D. Ca. 1992)	31
<u>Rapanos v. United States</u> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	20
<u>Salmi v. Sec'y of Health and Human Servs.</u> , 774 F.2d 685, 689 (6th Cir.1985).....	18
<u>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</u> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	22, 27
<u>Sprint Communications Co., L.P. v. APCC Services, Inc.</u> , 554 U.S. 269, 288 (2008).....	25
<u>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll.</u> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 418, 442 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	28, 31
<u>U.S. v. Texas.</u> , 599 U.S. 670, 675 (2023).....	21
<u>United States v. Aceto Agric. Chems. Corp.</u> , 872 F.2d 1373, 1382 n.9 (8th Cir. 1989).....	29
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490, 501 (1975).....	21
<u>Wisconsin Resources Protection Council v. Flambeau Min. Co.</u> , 737 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2013)...	14

W.R. Grace & Co. v. United States EPA, 261 F.3d 330, 339–40 (3rd Cir. 2001).....30, 33

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III § 2, cl. 1.....21

Statutes & Regulations

28 USC § 1291.....8

33 U.S.C. § 1342.....14, 15, 20

33 U.S.C. § 1342(k).....14, 15

40 C.F.R. § 257.102.....21, 26

42 U.S.C. § 6972.....30

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(A).....21

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B).....30

42 USC 6972(a)(2).....8

7002(a)(1)(A).....11
